

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

No. C074662

---

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

BRANDON LANCE RINEHART,  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Plumas County  
(Case No. M1200659, Honorable Ira Kaufman, Judge)

---

**APPLICATION OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND THE  
WESTERN MINING ALLIANCE TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF, No. 235101  
JONATHAN WOOD, No. 285229  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation and  
Western Mining Alliance

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

<b>COURT OF APPEAL, Third APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION</b>	Court of Appeal Case Number: <b>C074662</b>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Damien M. Schiff, No. 235101; Jonathan Wood, No. 285229 Pacific Legal Foundation 930 G Street Sacramento, California 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: 916-419-7111 FAX NO. (Optional): 916-419-7747 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): dms@pacificlegal.org; jw@pacificlegal.org ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.	Superior Court Case Number: <b>M1200659</b>
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: The People  RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Brandon Lance Rinehart	<p style="text-align: center;"><i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i></p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</b></p> (Check one): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CONGRESS ADOPTED THE MINING ACT TO ENCOURAGE THE EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF MINERAL DEPOSITS ON FEDERAL LANDS .....	3
II. CALIFORNIA’S MORATORIUM PREVENTS COST-EFFECTIVE MINING ON FEDERAL LANDS .....	5
III. FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS STATE REGULATIONS, LIKE CALIFORNIA’S MORATORIUM, THAT MAKE THE EXPLOITATION OF FEDERAL MINING CLAIMS COMMERCIALY INFEASIBLE .....	8
A. California’s Moratorium Leaves No Uncertainty Regarding Its Effect on Mining .....	10
B. California’s Moratorium Renders It Commercially Infeasible to Mine Federal Claims in Streambeds .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	17
DECLARATION OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*California Association for Recreational Fishing v. California Department of Fish and Game*, No. C072790 (Cal. Ct. App. briefing completed Sept. 6, 2013) . . . . . 2

*California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.*, 480 U.S. 572 (1987) . . . . . 3, 8-12

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363 (2000) . . . . . 8

*Granite Rock Co. v. California Coastal Comm’n*, 768 F.2d 1077 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 12

*Hines v. Davidowitz*, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) . . . . . 9, 16

*Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . . 5

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*, 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) . . . . . 1

*Manning v. United States*, 146 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 5

*Metro. Water Dist. v. Campus Crusade for Christ, Inc.*, 41 Cal. 4th 954 (2007) . . . . . 1

*Mt. San Jacinto Cmty. College Dist. v. Superior Court*, 40 Cal. 4th 648 (2007) . . . . . 1

*Rim of the World Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court*, 104 Cal. App. 4th 1393 (2002) . . . . . 8

*S. Dakota Min. Ass’n Inc. v. Lawrence Cnty.*, 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 4, 10, 13

*Sackett v. EPA*, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) . . . . . 1-2

	<b>Page</b>
<i>State ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 1147 (1988) . . . .	8-9
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968) . . . . .	3-4
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985) . . . . .	4
<i>Ventura Cnty. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 445 U.S. 947 (1980) . . . . .	11, 15

**Statutes**

30 U.S.C. § 21a . . . . .	4
§ 22 . . . . .	4
§§ 22-42 . . . . .	3
Fish & Game Code § 5653.1(e) . . . . .	5, 10
Pub. Res. Code § 30004 . . . . .	11

**Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 228.1 . . . . .	5
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 228(a) . . . . .	6

**Rules**

Cal. R. Ct. 8.200(c) . . . . .	1
Cal. R. Ct. 8.200(c)(3) . . . . .	1

**Miscellaneous**

Crapo, Matt A., <i>Regulating Hardrock Mining: To What Extent Can the States Regulate Mining on Federal Lands?</i> , 19 J. Land Resources & Envntl. L. 249 (1999) . . . . .	4-5, 13-16
--	------------

	Page
Dahab, Nadia H., <i>Muddying the Waters of Clean Water Act Permitting: NEDC Reconsidered</i> , 90 Or. L. Rev. 335 (2011) . . . . .	14
DelCotto, Adrienne, <i>Suction Dredge Mining: The United States Forest Service Hands Miners the Golden Ticket</i> , 40 Env'tl. L. 1021 (2010) . . . . .	3, 5-6, 14
Department of Fish and Wildlife, <i>California Department of Fish and Wildlife Report to the Legislature Regarding Instream Suction Dredge Mining Under the Fish and Game Code</i> (Apr. 1, 2013), available at <a href="https://nrm.dfg.ca.gov/FileHandler.ashx?DocumentID=63843">https://nrm.dfg.ca.gov/FileHandler.ashx?DocumentID=63843</a> . . . . .	5-6
EPA, <i>Authorization to discharge under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, General Permit No. IDG-37-0000</i> (effective May 6, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/region10/pdf/permits/npdes/id/small_suction_dredge_idg370000_fp.pdf">www.epa.gov/region10/pdf/permits/npdes/id/small_suction_dredge_idg370000_fp.pdf</a> . . . . .	14-15
<i>Gold non-Rush: California bans dredge mining</i> , Associated Press, Aug. 8, 2009, available at <a href="http://www.nbcnews.com/id/32343434/#.Uq8oQieF9">http://www.nbcnews.com/id/32343434/#.Uq8oQieF9</a> . . . . .	6
Harrington, Robbie D., <i>South Dakota Mining Association v. Lawrence County: Kleppe and Granite Rock Collide</i> , 3 Great Plains Nat. Resources J. 87 (1998) . . . . .	4
Hodson, Dawn, <i>As gold hits \$1,700/oz. dredgers lament lost income</i> , Placerville Mountain Democrat, Feb. 1, 2012, at A1, available at <a href="http://www.mtdemocrat.com/news/as-gold-hits-1700oz-dredgers-lament-lost-income/">http://www.mtdemocrat.com/news/as-gold-hits-1700oz-dredgers-lament-lost-income/</a> . . . . .	7, 13
Macaluso, Michelle, <i>Gold-sucking technique dredges up California controversy</i> , FoxNews.com, Apr. 14, 2013, available at <a href="http://www.foxnews.com/us/2013/04/14/gold-sucking-dredges-up-california-controversy/">http://www.foxnews.com/us/2013/04/14/gold-sucking-dredges-up-california-controversy/</a> . . . . .	6
Newman, Joan, Comment, <i>A Consideration of Federal Preemption in the Context of State and Local Environmental Regulation</i> , 9 UCLA J. Env'tl. L. & Pol'y 97 (1990) . . . . .	16

OregonWild.org, *Suction Dredge Mining*,  
<http://www.oregonwild.org/waters/mining/suction-dredge-mining>  
(last visited Dec. 19, 2013) ..... 7

Rey-Bear, Daniel I.S.J., *The Flathead Water Quality Standards Dispute: Legal Bases for Tribal Regulatory Authority over Non-Indian Reservation Lands*, 20 Am. Indian L. Rev. 151 (1996) ..... 12

Swift, Pattie P., *Federal Public Lands: The States' Authority to Regulate Activities on Federal Land—California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock Co.*, 19 N.M. L. Rev. 771 (1989) ..... 9, 12
